

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 224 OF 2012

CHARANJEET CHANDERPAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ADV GENERAL, STATE OF MAHARASHTRA&ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay)  
WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 225 of 2012  
T.P.(CRL) NO. 226 of 2012  
[(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)]  
W.P(CRL.)NO. D14419 of 2012  
(With appln.(s)for permission to appear and argue in person and office report)  
T.P.(CRL) NO. 247 of 2012  
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)  
T.P.(CRL) NO. 255 of 2012  
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)  
T.P.(CRL) NO. 256 of 2012  
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 09/11/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)  
Petitioner-In-Person.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR  
Mr. Anish Shah, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. In the six transfer petitions and one writ petition, which had been filed by the petitioner, appearing in person, since certain allegations have been made, we had asked for a Report from the Bombay High Court, which has since been filed. The said Report is to be confined only to the purpose of disposal of these matters and is not to be used in any other forum.
2. Having heard the petitioner in person and learned senior counsel for the respondents, we are of the view that since a Special Bench has been constituted by the Chief Justice of the Bombay High Court, to hear the various petitions, which have been filed by the petitioner and are pending disposal, the transfer petitions are disposed of as not pressed.
3. The petitioner will be at liberty to raise all the questions, which he has raised in the transfer petitions before the said Bench, which is to consider the matter dispassionately.
4. We also make it clear that none of the submissions and observations made in these proceedings before us shall, in any way, prejudice the outcome of the pending matters before the said

Bench.

5. If there is/are any other pending application(s) filed by the petitioner, which are not covered by the order of the Chief Justice, the same may also be directed to be heard along with the said matters before the said Bench.

6. The transfer petitions and the writ petition are disposed of in the above terms.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)  
|COURT MASTER

|(Indu Satija)  
|Court Master

|